
 
 
 
November 8, 2020 
 
 
 
Via email:  ggoeschel@eltownhall.com 
Gary Goeschel 
Director of Planning 
Town of East Lyme 
108 Pennsylvania Avenue 
Niantic, CT 06357 
 
Re:   Nottingham Hills Subdivision 
 Lot Line Revisions to Lot 19 & 21 
 1 Lot Re-Subdivision Lots 19& 21 
 
Dear Gary: 
 
 Please accept this correspondence as a response to the above referenced 
application’s Exhibit PP which is an email from Barbara Johnson. 
 
 Attached to this correspondence is an A-2 survey prepared by Gesick & 
Associates P.C. titled “PROPERTY SURVEY of Land Conveyed to The East Lyme Land 
Trust, Upper Pattagansett Road and Upper Kensington Drive, East Lyme Connecticut 
dated June 16, 2020 that identifies both the area being acquired by the East Lyme Land 
Trust, Inc. (highlighted in blue) and the two lots 19 & 21 that are the subject of the 
pending application (highlighted in yellow).  I have also enclosed a copy of the same A-
2 survey without the highlights for the record. 
 
 I would hope this clears up any confusion that may exist.  As you did for Ms. 
Johnson, please read this letter aloud during the continued public hearing scheduled for 
November 10, 2020. 
 
Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Kristen T. Clarke PE, Manager 
 
cc: Paul Geraghty, Esq., via email pgeraghty@geraghtybonnano.com 
 Jenn Lindo, via email; jlindo@eltownhall.com 









eraghty &
onnano, LtC

Attorneys at Law

November 10,2020

Kirk Scott, Chairman
Town of East Lyme
Planning Commission
1 0B Pennsylvania Avenue
Niantic, CT 06357

Re: Nottingham Hills Subdivision
Lot Line Revision to Lots 19 & 21
1 Lot Re-Subdivision of Lots 19 & 21

Dear Chairman Scott:

Enclosed herewith please find, as lt relates to the above referenced application, a
revised Declaration of Common Easement and Maintenance for the common driveway
identified in the application's plans.

This Declaration of Common Easement and Maintenance is further identified in
the plans on Page 1 Note 8 and the legal description identified in Exhibit A and is
additionally located on Reference Map 3 which is also identified on Page 1 of the
subject plans.

This document will be executed and recorded upon the sale of the lots to the
home builder and would provide notice to all subsequent purchasers of the properties of
the exact terms and conditions of the use and maintenance of the common driveway.
For obvious reasons it cannot be recorded until a final approval of the application is
received.
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Victor Benni, via email
Kristen T. Clarke, P.E., via email
Gary Goeschel, via email



DECLARATION OF COMMON EASEMENT AND MAINTENANCE

This Declaration executed this _ day of ,2020 by PAZZ &
CONSTRUCTION LLC, hereinafter referred to as "Declarant",

WHEREAS, THE Declarant is the owner of that certain piece or parcel of land
shown as Lots 19,21 & 23 on a map or plan entitled Nottingham Hills Subdivision, Lot
Line Revisions of Existing Lots 19 &21& Conservation Design Development, 1 Lot Re-
Subdivision of Portions of Lots 19 &2l prepared by Gesick & Associates, P.C., 1g
Cedar lsland Ave., Clinton, Connecticut 06413 dated January 29, 2O2O revised to
1011912020 which maps have been filed in the land records of the Town of East Lyme
on or about this date.

WHEREAS, said lots are to be served by a common driveway as more
particularly shown on said plans as "Driveway Easement Area" more particularly
described on Exhibit A, and;

WHEREAS, said driveway is for the benefit of all of the above-referenced lots.

WHEREAS, any drainage facilities or structures required in the future by the
Town of East Lyme in the easement area would be for the benefit of all of the above
referenced lots.

NOW THEREFORE, the following shall be the rights, responsibilities and
burdens of each of said lots with regard to said common driveway;

1. Each of said lots shall be burdened and benefitted by the common driveway
and storm water drainage facilities and or structures as shown on the above-
referenced plan or added hereafter as a requirement by the Town of East
Lyme in conjunction with the issuance of building permit(s).

2. Said driveway shall be used by the respective lot owners for access to each
of the individual lots and for the purposes of installation and maintenance of
utilities serving such lots, and no individual lot may interfere with, block or
othenrvise impede the access to any other lot over said common driveway.
Said drainage facilities shall be used by respective lot owners for drainaSie of
impervious surfaces.

3. Each of said lots shall share equally the obligation to maintain said common
driveway including, but not limited to snowprowing, repairing and/or
replacement of pavement, and landscaping and maintaining the landscaped
area adjacent to the paved portion of the driveway and within such drainage
facilities or structures as may be required by the Town of East Lyme as is
referenced in paragraph t herein.



4. Each lot owner shall have one vote in determining the nature and extent of a
required maintenance, repair and/or replacement, and the vote, either in
person or by consent, of the majority of lot owners shall be sufficient to bind
all lot owners with regard to any common expenses needed for the repair,
replacement and/or maintenance of said common driveway and or drainage
facilities or structures.

5. The successful party of any litigation regarding the obligations hereunder
shall be entitled to all costs including reasonable attorney's fees.

The rights, responsibilities and benefits and burdens shall inure to the benefit of
all

of the above-referenced lots, and shall bind the Declarant, its successors and assigns,
and shall be deemed a real covenant which shall run with the land.

Signed this 

-- 

of _,2020.

WITNESSED BY:

PAZZ & CONSTRUCTION LLC

By:

Jason Pazzaglia, its Manager
DULY AUTHORIZED

STATE OF CONNECTTCUT )

couNry oF NEW .o*oJis: 
Niantic

. Personally appeared, Jason Pazzaglia, Manager of Pazz& Construction LLC,
signer and sealer of the foregoing instrument, and aCknowledged the same to be his
free act and deed and the free act and deed of said limited tiaUitity company, before me.

Commissioner of the Superior Court



Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

EXHIBIT A

The common Driveway and Utility Easemen.t a1e..1s-ubject to this Declaration of common Easement andMaintenance is also r9lntified;";El;;;;tiued'coMFrlnircj'r.r p_rAN MAp sHowrNG EASEMENTAREA To BE GRANTED ro rHe cor'lr'r-icrrcurlioHi ni,,r-ri'powER coMpANy Across TheProperty of Niantic Real Estate, Llc, N;tilgham Hiils suoiive-ion, pjrqse 3, Upper Kensington DriveEast Lvme connecticut, cL & p rir" Nrr(i 
_r?r1l, pll:i;ffi J. Robert pfanner & Associates p.c.Dated october 30' 2006 Revised ih;;'N;;, ber 21, 200'6 s.rtJ t,=ao,which is identified as ReferenceMap 3 on Page 1 of 5 of tnese Clans ani'rrrft,"r ioentiriei 

". 
prg" 3 of 5 of these plans as ,,common

3Ji'."t?t;"i,,i,3nt,*I F"n#Itl' 
plinlil'.#"'i',rZo"dl i,Xi"n ,n,i" tnl 

"ir.t',"*" ,,", the resar

ffi-'Jl1T3#rt-"^'#PS.'5:?irPrroN FR.M MAP REFERENCE 3 RE..DED rN EASr L'ME



ENGLTSH HtrRBOUR ASSET MITNAGEMENT, &r"c
l?12 PioneerAvenue, Suite lg3g

Gheyenne, Wyomingr BZOO I
(30?) 256.7229

November 11,2O2O

Via email dholmes@llhd.org
Danielle Holmes
Ledge Light Health District
21 6 Broad Street
New London, CT 06320

Re: Nottingham Hills Subdivision - East Ly*"
Lot Line Revisions to Lots 1 9 & 21
1 Lot Re-Subdivision

Dear Danielle:

Attached is an electronic copy of the revised plans for the above referenced
projects based upon your email of last evening . An original stamped and signed set of
these plans will be delivered to your New London office latter this afternoon.

The changes made to the current revisions when compared to that which I

submitted on October 19, 2O2O are as follows:

EXISTING LOT 21

o On page 3 and 4 of 5 we relocated the system area, and septic tank, to a
location in front of the house Test Holes ("T.H.") 41 1 & 412, and 4 min perc
test location which were all identified in the Nottingham Hills Subdivision Phase
3 plans and have been included at all times on the current applications plans.
As noted on page 4 of 5 of the current plans T.H.'s 41 1 & 412 both were dug
to a depth's of over thirteen feet (13') T.H. 41 1 was dug to 157". T.H. 412 was
dug to 168".

o We relocated the proposed driveway closer to the southwestern property line.
o We relocated the proposed well location and well arc.
o We relocated the rear property line of this lot to add additional area to

proposed lot 23.
o We added notes to page 4 of 5 to reflect each lot would have a 15OO gallon

septic tank and use a Geomatrix product GST 6236 leaching system.



PROPOSED LOT 23

o We relocated the boundary of this lot to allow the use of the code compliant
septic area approved for lot 21 in the Nottingham Hills Subdivision Phase 3
plans for the proposed lot 23 in the current application. This system area, both
Primary & Reserue, was plotted exactly as was previously approved using test
holes A & B and the perc test identified in both the aforementioned "phase 3
Plans" as well as the current applications plans page 4 of 5.

As you are aware, we have B-1OOA applications pending for revised lots 1 9 & 21
and a subdivision application which has been amended to reduce the new lots from two
(2) to one (1).

As I believe we advised you ln Attorney Geraghty's 1Ol21l2O2O letter we are
proposing to use Geomatrix product GST 6236 leaching systems and we provided the
technical details of these systems with that correspondence. I can resend these to you if
you wish. Please advise.

Please contact me should we need to discuss the pending applications referenced
herein further.

Sincerely,

l. 'r-'. .l- L t. * t f'' r -'i*-
r<riri"n T. Clarke PE, Manager
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November 10,2020

Via email ggoeschel@eltownhall.com

Gary Goeschel
Director of Planning
Town of East Lyme
1 08 Pennsylvania Avenue
Niantic, CT 06357

Re: Lots 19 8.21 Upper Pattagansett Drive English Harbour

Dear Gary:

This letter is to follow up on my corespondence of today regarding the hearing for the
above captioned re-subdivision. The applicant agrees to and the next regularly scheduled
meeting.

cc: English Harbour Asset Management, LLC

:
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